W 00 =1 O O = W N e

o T S S e S v o O e S S o S ST O ey

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O’0ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Accepting Supplemental Federal Funding of $150,000 for P.L. 93-638

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Contract on Chuichu Water Inventory Program and
Approving Modification to Contract and Subcontract
to Increase Funding Level and Extend Term)

RESOLUTION NO. 92-273
pursuant to Resolution 91-364, a P.L. 93-638 Contract in the amount
of $250,000 (the "Contract") was executed by the Chairman on behalf
of the Tohono O’odham Nation for the purposes of conducting
technical work on the Sif Oidak water claims; and
the initial term of the Contract was for the period from August 30,
1991 through March 31, 1992, and was thereafter extended to
September 30, 1992 pursuant to Modification No. 1; and
pursuant to Resolution 91-364, a Subcontract was entered into with
Natural Resources Consulting Engineers ("NRCE"), as amended by
Amendment No. 1, to perform the technical studies prescribed in the
Contract; and
the Bureau of Indian Affairs ("BIA") has notified the Nation that an
additional $150,000 has been awarded to the Nation to carry out the
technical studies under the Contract; and
upon receipt of an appropriate modification, the BIA has informed the
Nation that the original and supplemental awards can be combined and
incorporated in a single contract with a term ending March 31, 1994;
and
the supplemental funding will enable NRCE to refine the technical

studies by upgrading the relevant data through additional field work




WO 0 3 & O = W N =

Pmd gk b ek el el ek ek ek fed
W 00 =1 O D W = O

20

RESOLUTION NO. 92-273
(Accepting Supplemental Federal Funding of $150,000 for P.L. 93-638

Contract on Chuichu Water Inventory Program and
Approving Modification to Contract and Subcontract
to Increase Funding Level and Extend Term)
Page 2
and other activities; and
WHEREAS, the Budget & Finance and Water Resources Committees recommend
that the Legislative Council accept the supplemental funding, and
authorize modifications to the Contract and NRCE Subcontract to
include the additional funds and extend the terms of each to March 31,
1994.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1. The award of $150,000 in supplemental funding for the
P.L. 93-638 Contract on the Chuichu Water Inventory Program is
hereby accepted.
2. The Chairman of the Nation and Water Resources Committee, in
consultation with the Attorney General and the Office of Grants and
Contracts, are authorized to (a) negotiate and execute Modification
No. 2 to the Contract and Amendment No. 2 to the NRCE
Subcontract which incorporate the supplemental funding and extend
the term of each to March 31, 1994 and (b) execute such further
modifications to the Contract and Subcontract as may be

appropriate, provided that any such revision shall not change the

amount of funding or scope of work.




O 0 3 & O o WON e

Pk ek pmd ek el el el el fed e

RESOLUTION NO. 92-273

(Accepting Supplemental Federal Funding of $150,000 for P.L. 93-638
Contract on Chuichu Water Inventory Program and

Approving Modification to Contract and Subcontract

to Increase Funding Level and Extend Term)

Page 3

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’Odham Legislative Council on
the 9TH_day of JULY , 1992 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote
of 1,495.0 FOR; -0-  AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 229.0 [07] ABSENT,
pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (f) of Article VI of the
Constitution of the Tohono O’Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O’Odham Nation
on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian
Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18,
1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

% /M‘/M_mj

Mary Ann A ne, Legislative Chairwoman

_[0 of%_ 199

Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secret,

Xb\_\)‘\_ day of A2

Said Resolution was submitted for, approval to thegffice of the Chairman of the Tohono
O’O/I'hgm Nation on the day of 19 at
S o ’clock, .M., pursuant to th¢ provisions of Section 5 of Article VII

of the Constitution and Will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to
either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.

TOHONO O’0ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL




o T S S e e S o S~ YN " W S Gy W Gy
S N B RRBRRERESSs s RaR 22

W 0 N O O B L N

RESOLUTION NO. 92-273

(Accepting Supplemental Federal Funding of $150,000 for P.L. 93-638
Contract on Chuichu Water Inventory Program and

Approving Modification to Contract and Subcontract

to Increase Funding Level and Extend Term)

Page 4

/{)( APPROVED  onthe _ /2 day on»Z : 1992

OSIAH MOORE, Chairman
/TOHONO 0’0ODHAM NATION

[ ] DISAPPROVED) at_% 7S o'clock,

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the / VZZ day of ,Q’LZ;
/J
19 97 & F:ZZ _ o’clock, M

Teresa M. Choyguha, Leg{s/léive Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 92-273

MOVED: COUNCILMAN WILLARD JUAN, SR. SUBJECT:__ ACCEPTING SUPPLEMENTAL FEDERAL FUNDING OF

SECOND:__ COUNCILMAN ALBERT MANUEL, JR. $§50,000. FOR PL 93-638 CONTRACT ON CHUI-CHU WATER

DATE: JULY 09, 1992 INVENTORY PROGRAM & APPROVING MOD. TO INCREASE FUNDING
# NOT
DISTRICTS REPRESENTATIVES OF VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
CHUKUT KUK l. Kenneth Williams 81.5 X
163.0 (Harriet Toro)
2. Alberta M. Lopez 81.5 X
(Berdella Jose)
HICKIWAN 1. Lloyd Francisco 62.5 X
125.0 (Billy C. Manuel)
2. Manuel Osequeda, Jr. 62.5 X X
( )
GU VO 1. Michael Flores 57.0 X X
114.0
2. Emilio Lewis 57.0 X
(Anthony Flores)
SAN LUCY 1. Albert Manuel, Jr. 53.0 X
106.0 (Max P. Jose)
2. John Reno 53.0 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. Johnson Jose 59.5 X
119.0 ( )
2. Chester Antone 59.5 X
(Fernando Valentine)
GU ACHI 1. Alex Ramon 83.0 X X
166.0 (Fernando Joaquin)
2. Willard Anita 83.0 X
( )
BABOQUIVARI 1. Earl A. Francisco 114.5 X
229.0 (Kenneth Chico, Sr.)
2. Frances Miguel 114.5 X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. Joanne C. Preston 63.5 X X
127.0 (Carmelita Mattias)
2. Eugene Enis, Sr. 63.5 X
(Michael R. Rios)
SCHUK TOARK 1. JoAnn Francisco 53.5 X
107.0 (David Valenzuela Sr.)
2. Frances Francisco §3.5 X X

(Joseph Juan)

SELLS 1. Joseph T. Joaquin 155.0 X
310.0 (Larry Garcia)
2. Andrew Patricio 155.0 X
(Lucille Encinas)
SIF OIDAK 1. Mary Ann Antone 79.0 X
158.0 (Nina Jose)
2. Willard Juan, Sr. 79.0 X

(Delbert Thomas)

TOTAL 1,724.0 1,495.0 -0- -0- 229.0 [07]

**PASSED VOTES



